agreement with PNC Bank, National Association and PNC Equip-

ment Finance LLC (“PNC”). The new debt agreements provide for

a revolving line of credit, commercial mortgage and equipment 

financing. The one-year $3,000,000 revolving line of credit bears

interest at LIBOR plus two hundred seventy-five (275) basis points.

The Company may borrow on the line at a percentage of its inven-

tory and outstanding account receivable, which also collateralize

the line of credit. The $2,180,000 commercial mortgage has a 

fifteen (15) year repayment term and bears interest at LIBOR plus

two hundred seventy-five (275) basis points. The Company also

entered into a swap agreement related to the commercial 

mortgage. The mortgage is collateralized by the building and other

assets of the Company. The equipment financing allows the 

Company to borrow up to $1,200,000 over a twelve (12) month